United States Department of Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

109 N. OREGON STREET P.O. DRAWER P
EL PASO, TEXAS 79952-0002
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Mr. Edd Fifer, General Manager \
El Paso County Water Improvement
District No. 1
294 Candelaria
E1l Paso, Tex 79907

Dear Mr er:
Your letter dated November 14, 1985, requests that the property,
concerning the Fabens Waste Channel from the U.S. Boundary Levee to the

Tornillo Canal Heading, be claimed by adverse possession.

The Bureau of Reclamation owns said parcel by virtue of a petition
document signed on July 12, 1938.

If we can be of further service, please advise.

Roger K. Patterson
Project Superintendent



PETITION

we, the undersipned, ownere of lunn, hereby petition the United Ll.tes,
in lieu of utilizing in the future the present clunnel 0! the io Gr.nde be-
tweon Tornillo Cunul heuding uné the lower junction of the river . né the rec-
tified chunnel of the 4io Grande neur Sun T1fzurio Islund onuwent Ko. 21 use
& droin and wastewsy, Lc construct ¢ cunal for Lhe purpose of currying wste
a&nd drain water upon such Tinul locution uné sccording to such final speci-
ficetione we may be opproved by the proper officers of tie United Stutes ue
epproximately located wnd shown on the Pluil attuched hereto und wade &« part
hereof and markecd Exhibit ".", wund we hereby ugrae taet {f thie petition s
granted rnd such proposed wastoruy chunnel il hereuifter built by the United
Stetes, we will, upon deisnd therefor, ozoout; und deliver 1u the United
Stauter u cood snd Bufficient quitcluim deod conveydng & &trip of laund approxi-
mately 1€0 reei wide weroas our lunde, being & truct or tructs lying in El luso

County, Texas,

IN SITKESS WREREOF We have signed these presents this /.22 du) of 95 é/l

1938.

v e b e Wiptheses o iy il
’ = /ﬁqﬂm 7 / (R ~1T2-~/33 P
sv; /?53910 o Y 1;4 ~:{§fﬁ2,fj¢$

=

[ )U{.H.tu-Mllﬂﬂ_‘!l.qu_ £ /0 7‘ //?__—// f-/Z[.‘ 6

nl‘il; ; "i;'.'.,-"r-_ ‘Nr"\‘ vAal LA

"o SN a

‘\;'_,/. ““?(,xxé
flbfi. & LD, 2Ny ot m/j )
nd&, N tmesstt 149 —=
pelaiad

MWAW/ St ML 162~ 1 170 %

/ji’/ P /?/ 2 xf/ =




R S

B d JOUNGOE

Tea e
VLY
b ooeededig

P S Iull™ i N
-

PETITION

awe, Lhe unders irned, owners of ldna, hereby petition the Unitea Liates,
ip lieu of utilizing in the Tuture the present clusnnel of the Rio Grende bde-
tween Tornillo Cuncl newding snd the lower junction of ths river . nd the rec-
tified chennel of the Rio Grande near Sun Elizurio Island ..onument ho. 21 s
dr=1in and wasteway, to constiruct & cunal for the purpose of currying wuste
and éruin wuler upon such finul locution und according to such firul speci-
ficztions as rmy be aporoved by the proper officers of the United Stutes us
approximately located and shown on the plat attuclhed hereto and mude a part
hereo? und markcd Exuibit “a", wund we hereby agree ti.at if tois petition is

[}

H
granted .nd such proposed wastewuy chunnel is hercufter built by the United

States, we will, upon demund therefor, execute and deliver to the United
States @ good and sufficlent qQuitclaim deed conveying & strip of land approxi-
mately 140 feet wide across our lunds, being a truct or tracts lying in El Fuso

County, Texas.

IN ITNESS WHEREOF we have signed these presents this day of ,




' PETITION

«e, the undersigned, owners of lanu, hereby petition the United Lictes,
in lieu of utilizing in the future the present chunnel of the Rio Grunde be-
tween Tornillo Cunul beuding und the lower junctjon of the river : nd the roc-
tified chunnel of the Rio Grunde neur Uun Tlizerio 18land . onumwenl Ko. 21 as
4 droin und wstewuy, to construct @ casnal for tu: purpose of ourrylng wuste
und drein water upon such finul location snd secording to such finul speci-
ficu:tione as may be spproved by the proper officere of the United Stutee us
approximstely loceted und shown on the plut attuched hereto «nd iude & part
hereol and marked Zahibit ".", snd we hereby sgree tunt Iif thie petition ie
granted tnd such proposed wastowuy chunnel 18 hereufter built by the United
Stetec, we will, upon de.und therefor, execute und deliver to the United
States & ood and sufficient quitelaim deed conveying a strip of land approxi-
mately 140 feet wide across our lunds, being & tract or trects lying in El Paso

county, Texas.

IN . ITNESS WHEREQF we have signed these presents this duy of ,
1932€. }
—: é 'C/' y ;J_"/! "'"""—n-g",-:' 6""(/1 <
/WM\A 1 :)f\m.-x Ji.:n.n-m... }
/—/ U / —— g ek
Otpess, (b 0 dcdanilin L. YLk

=
- : !
/ (e W 1L4& fo/{./f /Jf e

(3]

=4

W12 A

Fi

i A PR




EL PASO
COUNTY WATER

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT
No. 1

November 14, 1985

Mr. Roger K. Patterson
Bureau of Reclamation
P.O. Drawer P

El Paso, Texas 79952

Dear Roger:

In regards to your letter dated August 9, 1985, a copy attached, concerning
the claim of the Fabens Waste Channel by adverse possession, our district would
desire that the "property in question" (outlined in red on enclosed map) be expanded
to include the entire length of the Fabens Waste Channel from the U.S. Boundary
Levee to the Tornillo Canal heading.

Our district has cleaned and maintained the area as shown on the enclosed
map, and we feel that the entire length of the Fabens Waste Channel should be
owned by adverse possession.

Please, let us know what we need to do to insure the ownership of the entire

length of the Fabens Waste Channel. _
Sincerely/

dd Fifer
General Manager

EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 294 CANDELARIA EL PASO, TEXAS 79907-5599 915/859-4186
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United States Department of Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

109 N. OREGON STREET PO. DRAWER P~ o8 A
EL PASO, TEXAS 799520002/ )

IN REPLY
RE?E:h(M 420 /
NOV G ¢ 1385 /
Mr. Edd Fifer \\ : A
General Manager NG i
El Paso County Water NS

Improvement District #1 S e L
294 Candelaria
El Paso, Texas, 79907

Sﬁp-.
Dear M+ Fifer:

Reference: Bridge Crossing of Tornillo Canal and Effluent
Discharge into the Fabens Waste Drain (Reference your
letter of October 15, 1985)

A search of our records indicates that the existing effluent
discharge at Fabens is not licensed by the Bureau.

Faught and Associates, Inc., have been informed of discharge
permit requirements and the fee schedule for licenses. A copy of
our letter to them is enclosed.

The Fabens Waste Channel is owned by the Bureau of Reclamation and
is the operation and maintenance responsibility of the District.

A copy of my August 9, 1985, letter is enclosed for your
reference.

<;§;5Eerely
Roger K. Patterson
Project Superintendent

Enclosures



United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
109 N. OREGON STREET P.O. DRAWER P
EL PASO, TEXAS 79952-0002
IN REPLY

REFERTO: 420 AUG 09 |385

Mr. Edd Fifer

General Manager

E1 Paso County Water Improvement
District #1

294 Candelaria NG

E1 Paso, TX 79907 W

Dear Mr. Fifer:

It has been determined that the portion of land that was cleaned by you in 1983
on the Fabens Wasteway Channel does belong to the United States Bureau of
Reclamation by adverse possession.

Since the property in question (and outlined in red on the enclosed map) is the
property of Reclamation, the operation and maintenance of that portion is the
responsibility of the E1 Paso County Water Improvement District #l.

The agreement between the International Boundary and Water Commission and
Hudspeth County Conservation and Reclamation District does not include the por-
tion in question.

If we can be of further assistance, please advise.

Sincerely,

%Cw&i £ )veeots

F@RRoger K. Patterson
Project Superintendent

Enclosure



EL PASO
COUNTY WATER

IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT
No. 1

April 22, 1985

Mr. Roger K. Patterson
Bureau of Reclamation
P.O. Drawer P

El Paso, Texas 79952

Dear Roger:

In response to your letter dated April 18, 1985 concerning the acquisition of
the Fabens Waste Channel Right-of-Way, our district feels that our ownership of
that right-of-way is extremely important based on the "new uses" of the Fabens
Waste Channel for our overall operations.

Please advise us as to what we must do to start the "ball to rolling" on
transferring the ownership from the Boundary Commission to our district. Thanks
for your letter and interest in this situation.

" Edd Fifer
General Manager

EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 294 CANDELARIA EL PASO, TEXAS 79907 915/859-4186
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